COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF BLACK)CASE NO.MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT FOR A RATE)2022-00275ADJUSTMENT PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076)

<u>ORDER</u>

On October 7, 2022, Black Mountain Utility District (Black Mountain District) filed a request for an extension of time to respond to Items 1a-e, 1g, 1j-k, 2-6, and 9 to Commission Staff's First Request for Information filed on September 15, 2022. According to the procedural schedule established by the Commission on September 23, 2022,¹ Black Mountain District was to file its response to the request for information no later than October 7, 2022.

In support of its request, Black Mountain District stated that it has been working diligently to comply with the request but has been unable to gather and review the data in time to fulfill the requirements of the request.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Black Mountain District has established good cause, as required by Commission regulation 807 KAR 5:001, Section 5(1), and therefore Black Mountain District's motion should be granted. In addition, the Commission finds that the procedural schedule of September 23, 2022, should be amended to accommodate the extension of

¹ Order (Ky. PSC Sept. 23, 2022), Appendix.

time granted to Black Mountain District. The amended procedural schedule is attached as an Appendix to this Order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Black Mountain District's request for extension of time is granted.

2. Black Mountain District shall file its remaining responses to Commission Staff's First Request for Information on or before October 21, 2022.

3. The procedural schedule established on September 23, 2022 is amended.

4. The amended procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order shall be followed.

5. All other provisions of the September 23, 2022 Order shall remain in full force and effect.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

+ Regn Commissioner



ATTEST:

Bridwell Executive Director

Case No. 2022-00275

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00275 DATED OCT 21 2022

Black Mountain District shall file responses to Commission Staff's First Request for Information no later than
Commission Staff's Second Request for Information to Black Mountain District shall be filed no later than
Black Mountain District shall file responses to Commission Staff's Second Requests for Information no later than
Commission Staff's Third Request for Information to Black Mountain District shall be filed no later than
Black Mountain District shall file responses to Commission Staff's Third Requests for Information no later than
Commission Staff's Report shall be filed no later than01/06/2023

*Robert K. Miller Straightline Kentucky LLC 113 North Birchwood Ave. Louisville, KENTUCKY 40206

*Black Mountain Utility District 609 Four Mile Road Baxter, KY 40806-8437

*Grant Cooper Manager Black Mountain Utility District 609 Four Mile Road Baxter, KY 40806-8437